- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Application of Questar DOCKET NO. 13-057-05
Gas Company to Increase Distribution Rates

and Charges and Make Tariff Modifications

)

)

)

)  ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR

) REPRESENTATION BY OUT OF STATE
)
)
)

COUNSEL WITHOUT SPONSORING
LOCAL COUNSEL

ISSUED: November 1, 2013

By The Commission:

On October 16, 2013, Federal Executive Agencies (“FEA”) filed a motion for
representation by out of state counsel without sponsoring local counsel (“*Motion”), pursuant to
Utah Admin. Code 8 R746-100-6 B. The Motion indicates that Mrs. Karen White, Lt Col
Gregory Fike, Maj Christopher Thompson, and Capt Thomas Jernigan are attorneys licensed in
foreign states and are employees of the United States Air Force (“FEA Attorneys”) and requests
they be allowed to represent FEA in this proceeding without being joined by local counsel.

In support of the Motion, FEA indicates the FEA Attorneys are in good standing
in their respective states, have never been under suspension, nor have they resigned from the
practice of law with discipline pending in any jurisdiction they have ever been admitted. The
Motion further indicates that obtaining local counsel would result in an undue hardship on FEA.
No party objects to the Motion.

Finding good cause appearing, FEA’s Motion is granted.
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DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 1% day of November, 2013.

[s/ Jordan A. White
Presiding Officer

Attest:

[s/ Gary L. Widerburg
Commission Secretary

DW#248291
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| CERTIFY that on the 1% day of November, 2013, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Colleen Larkin Bell (colleen.bell@questar.com)
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@questar.com)
Questar Gas Company

Karen White (Karen.White.13@us.af.mil)

Lt Col Gregory Fike (Gregory.Fike@us.af.mil)

Maj Christopher Thompson (Christopher. Thompson.5@us.af.mil)
Capt Thomas Jernigan (Thomas.Jernigan@us.af.mil)

Attorneys for Federal Executive Agencies

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South, 4™ Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South, 2" Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant



